
Question Answer Answered in AMD
This proposal is listed on the RFP cover page as a blanket, master agreement. Does this mean that we are 
limited only to the tanks called out in the RFP, or could there be more tanks added with additional services 
beyond the current 17 tanks on the priority list? This Agreement will only include work on the 17 tanks included in the SOW. 2
May we request a minimum extension on this of 2 weeks from receipt of answers to questions?  Granted, bid date extendted to 9/28/25 2
The cover page of the request for proposal states that any exceptions, deviations, or omissions may be 
grounds for rejection of proposals. However, there is an exceptions or deviations page included as an 
attachment. If we fill that out and use that page, will we still be deemed potential for this qualification?

Any exceptions, deviations or omissions listed by proposer will be reviewed and 
negotiated if necessary. 2

The RP cover letter states proposals are to be received by September 11 at 4 p.m. How should these be 
submitted? Proposals should be submitted via email to hamsl@nv.doe.gov. 2
The proposal states that “if this solicitation is designated as a small business set aside”… Can you confirm if 
this is designated as a small business set aside? This is not a Small-Business Set-Aside. 2
Paragraph 2.5 states questions are due 9/4; we are requesting an additional week to submit questions. And 
then upon receipt of answers, we would like another opportunity for follow-on questions potentially. Is this 
possible? Bid date extended to 9/28/25. 2
Paragraph 3.0 states that MSTS may award more than one subcontract. Will that mean that this will have to be 
competed for each tank procurement? Can you clarify what the multiple subcontracts could be individually 
awarded for? The intent of this Agreement is to award to one Subcontractor for all of the work. 2

Under paragraph 4.4.1, volume one technical proposal requirements criterion two, it states “security to include.” 
What does this mean? Is MSTS looking for a plan or what is being looked at for here?

Under Security to include: It says Workplace Substance Abuse Program.  Your 
Workplace Substance Abuse Program plan needs to be included with your proposal. 2

With regards to paragraph 4.4.2, volume two business and price proposal specifically form 002 pricing for 
changes - can you clarify what is expected here to be filled out in this form, further instructions would be 
beneficial. 

Nothing needs to be filled out on this form during the proposal stage. It is included to 
be used for changes to the Awardee during administration. 2

With regards to paragraph 4.4.3, volume three pricing back-up, are we required to turn anything in with our 
original proposal? Or is this only required for the successful offer(s), if even applicable? This only applies after award to the Successful Offeror. 2
The RFP document goes from paragraph 4.4.3 to 4.16. Was there a reason that all of these other paragraph 
numbers were removed or skipped? All required clauses are included, the numbering is off by mistake. 2
Regarding part B Solicitation Forms, form 009, 011, and 012, these forms are not included in the proposal 
response requirements as noted in paragraphs 4.4.1, 4.4.2, and 4.4.3. Can you clarify if and where these 
should be included in our proposal? Please include in Volume II - Business and Price Proposal 2
With regards to form 005 past performance, should we provide additional information on the project type of 
construction performed and how it is similar to the existing offering or just fill out the form? At a minimum, fill out the form. Feel free to expand in your technical proposal. 2
Regarding form 006 conflict of interest disclosure representation, if we intend or will be using the 
person/company that prepared the inspection reports, would that be posed as a conflict of interest since they 
have prior and extensive knowledge on the project in comparison to the other bidders? And if so, do we add 
this disclosure and write it up with our proposal, and will this be acceptable to MSTS that they can be used as a 
lower-tiered subcontractor?

Any potential conflict should be listed on this form and expanded upon in the 
proposal.  Any potential conflicts will be reviewed and discussed following receipt. 2

Also, the compensation schedule provided only lists two tanks. What is the intention on when these tanks will 
be done and will these be the initial award? Disregard the compensation schedule - Attachment 2. 2
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With regards to form 11 certification regarding substance abuse at DOE Sites; this form has a place for us to 
certify that we will provide the written plan and program pursuit of the requirements within 30 days after award. 
Please confirm that we are not required to submit this prior to award or with our proposal that it is simply the 
certification required. 

The Workplace Substance Abuse Program plan is required to be submitted with 
your proposal. 2

With regards to form 012 safety program, please confirm that MSTS is not looking for us to provide a site-
specific safety plan; however, we are supposed to provide our company written safety program policy of 
procedure specifically for the five listed areas. 

Confirmed. Site Specific Safety Plan is only required by the Successful Offeror 
following award. 2

With regards to form 013 safety and health history, it states that the following will be submitted with the 
proposal company safety program/applicable procedures. Please clarify what items you might be looking for for 
the company safety program? Or are those what have been outlined in form 012? Correct, it is referencing what is outlined in Form 012. 2
With regards to part C master agreement paragraph 2, please confirm that the effective dates will be adjusted 
so that it will be a five-year term that starts upon award? Confirmed. 2
Will an initial task order be released with the initial award? So will the result in award come with any tank 
specifically to start with? No, Task Orders will be issued following award. 2
With regards to attachment to compensation schedule, they’re only two tanks listed. Should all of the tanks be 
listed on here? And should the two options later listed be placed here as well? Disregard the compensation schedule - Attachment 2. 2
 Are all items listed on the tank refurbishment scope matrix to be required in line 09 construction general work 
per statement work? Disregard the compensation schedule - Attachment 2. 2
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